

No. 20-11179

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, L.P.; L.P. MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARTIN WALSH,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN

Acting Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT

Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits Security

JEFF HAHN

Counsel for Litigation

KATRINA LIU

Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

PRERAK SHAH

Acting United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL SHIH

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7268

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-6880

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Advisory Opinion, Which Is Based On Hypothetical Facts, Is Not Final Agency Action.	3
II. The Challenged Advisory Opinion Is Both Reasonable And Reasonably Explained.	11
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show That Their So-Called Limited Partners Are Working Owners.	11
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show That Their So-Called Limited Partners Are Bona Fide Partners.....	22
III. The District Court Exacerbated Its Departure From Governing Administrative-Law Principles By Issuing An Extraordinary Permanent Injunction.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Brake Sys., Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 5, 6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	5, 6
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	5, 6
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs, P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	20
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	25
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	6
<i>House v. American United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 499 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	25, 26
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	11, 20
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 507 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1975)	24

Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon,
 541 U.S. 1 (2004)2, 11, 12, 13, 16, 20

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 5

Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Counties Dist. Adult Prob. Dep’t v. Dole,
 948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991)2, 7, 8

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 10, 11

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 10

Unity08 v. Federal Election Commission,
 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9

Western Ill. Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman,
 150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998) 8, 9

Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Ins. Tr. v. Iowa State Bd. of Pub. Instruction,
 804 F.2d 1059 (8th Cir. 1986) 5

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 401(c) 14

26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(1)(A)..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(1)(B) 14

26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(2)(A)..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 469..... 19

26 U.S.C. § 707(c) 14, 15

26 U.S.C. § 1402(a)(13) 14

29 U.S.C. § 259(a) 8

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.469-1T(d)(1)..... 19

26 C.F.R. § 1.469-5(f)..... 19

26 C.F.R. § 1.469-5T(a)(1) 19

29 C.F.R. § 2590.732(d) 11

29 C.F.R. § 2590.732(d)(2)..... 23

Other Authorities:

Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 99-04A,
1999 WL 64920 (Feb. 4, 1999) 15, 16

Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 2006-04A,
2006 WL 1401678 (Apr. 27, 2006)..... 16

83 Fed. Reg. 28,912 (June 21, 2018)..... 21, 22

41 Fed. Reg. 36,281 (Aug. 27, 1976) 4, 7

Office of Ins. Comm’r, State of Wash.:
Final Investigative Report: Providence Ins. Partners, LLC/
Providence Ins. Co., OIC No. 1609841 (Oct. 23, 2020),
available at <https://perma.cc/MB38-W9NK> 24

Order, Office of Ins. Comm’r, State of Wash.,
In re Data P’ship Grp., No. 21-0102 (Mar. 24, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/x6hAq>..... 24-25, 25

Owners’ Equity, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 17
